Purchase Orders

Release Notes June 2023

This document explains new product enhancements added to the ADMINS Unified Community (AUC) for the Windows
PURCHASE ORDER system.

CONTENTS

1 SUPPRESS EMAILING CHANGE ORDERS TO VENDORS [ENHANCEMENT] .......ceeiiiimeriininneniissneeiissnesissssnesssssseessssssessenns 2

2 QUESTIONS ABOUT HOW POS ARE PAID? ......ceeiiiiuieiiinteeiiiseeeiissseeiisissessssseessssssesssssssesssssssessssssesssssssesssssssessssassesssns 3

3 VENDOR CHANGES FIELD LOGGING [ENHANCEMENT].....cccccctiiiiiuniinisnnniissnnsissssnsssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssasssssssnns 3

4 HELP REFERENCE LIBRARY & ADMINS WEBSITE UPDATES .....ccccitiiiiiiinnreiiiiiiiiisnseesisisssssssssesssissssssssssesssssssssssseessssses 5
4.1 New Content in the Help Reference LIBrary ..ottt s 5
4.2 New Content 0N ADIMINS.COM c....uiiiiiiiiie ittt s e e s e e e s e sbr e e e ssae e e e sb bt e s e sab e e e s snnaeeesnaeeeeas 5

=== Property of ADMINS, Inc. No unauthorized use, distribution or reproduction permitted. Page 1 of 5



ADMINS Unified Community

Release Notes — Version 23.2

Purchase Orders

S

June 2023

1 Suppress Emailing Change Orders to Vendors [Enhancement]

Sites can email purchase orders to vendors instead of sending them via postal mail. There are settings on the Vendor record

and the PO screen that control this.

Enter Vendors
CartsaaBy
Dute Cortfed

Btems 8 User Defmed

wen st
Genral Dalivery Emal [

x| PO E-mail Address MelissaBflovershop.com
Send POs to Vendor via E-mail OnNo

® Yes [

23 hay 2023 ACH
THERESA B0

Purchase Order Entry Entry Bezan
PO #230012

Vendor b @
MELISSAS FLOWER SHOP
86 PARK ST, APT &
BOSTON

MA - 02110-0000

DeliverTo [14™ ADMINS BUSINESS OFFICE
invoice To [ ADMING BUSINESS OFFICE

T iternal otss.
No text arailable

DeptCode [ISTRICT _ DISTRICT WIDE

Via Email [/]PoDate  B3-Wag-2023 FY 2023

TypeCode R~ Regular

elvery Hotes
text available
Ship To Attn

—
ShipDate [ PrevaingWage []

Expected Amt
478.67

QAftachments

4 GL Detais. S Status History

2Entry (1) 3ttems.

Figure 1 The vendor is set up with an email address.

The checkbox on the PO is set to email the vendor:

Some sites have requested the ability to suppress emailing change order forms to vendors, because their
vendors are confused by the change orders and sometimes duplicate an order.

To address this request, ADMINS added a module control that allows sites to suppress emailing Purchase Change Order
Forms to vendors for whom the email is set up for Purchase Orders. The new module control number is 3100. To access the

control, from the menu, select:

Purchase Orders P Module Maintenance » Module Control P #3100

Purchase Order Module Control

Answer Buttons A

Seq#|Description
3100

[Change Order] Email Copies of Change Orders to Vendors [Y/N]

u

All sites will be set to “Y” during the update by default. Set the value to “N” to suppress emailing change orders to the
vendor. This will override any vendor and purchase order options set to email the Change order form. The Purchase Change

Order will not be emailed if the value of module control #3100 is set to “N”.

When posting the change order, set the “Print Purchase Change Order as:” radio button to © Differences or ® Revised. A
PDF copy of the change order will be attached to the PO — but the change order will not be emailed to the vendor.

B 7 Task 3019: Post Changes
Post Change Orders

Print Purchase Change Order as: )]

@® PDF
O No

Run as ) preview O Print
If Printing use Duplex (@) yes

Lookup Cancel

(O Revised O Dont Print

Clear All

[HVMA-SUP-SAPLAUC-64]

Page 2 of 5

=== Property of ADMINS, Inc. No unauthorized use, distribution or reproduction permitted.



ADMINS Unified Community

Release Notes — Version 23.2

Purchase Orders

June 2023

2 Questions About How POs are Paid?

Please read the updated document, PO-105 PO Types, Encumbrances, & How Payments are Processed in the Help

Reference Library. To access the document, from the menu select:

Purchase Orders P Help Reference Library » PO-105 PO Types, Encumbrances, & How Payments are Processed

== [AUC] 27005-Purchasing Help Reference Library [theresa_admin]

File Edit Ledgers PurchaseOrders AccountsPayable FixedAssets HumanResources Budget Collections Tex MotorExcise MiscBilling System Favorites Help

BB SE Me o g BN
Purchasing Help Reference Library
Goto...
Reference Card |View ‘Send Last Run Date (Run Time ~
Actions
View | Email

———————— FLECHASE ORDER
< PO-105 PO Types. Encumbrances.
e FO=TIO ETTETFT

ENTRY —-—=—-
& How Payments are Processed

There is updated content throughout the document; in particular, sections 7.1, 7.3.2, and 9 are new and explain how

payments are applied.

7.1 Examples of Voucher Price Different from the PO Price

Here are some examples of what happens when:

7.1.1 Voucher Price is Lower than on the PO

10 * 5=$50
8*5=%40

PO Price $10 for Qty 5
Voucher Price $8 for Qty

When the voucher is posted it hits the expense Account for:

higher price.

7.1.2 Voucher Price Higher than on the PO

10 * 5 =550
12%5=560

PO Price $10 for Qty 5
Voucher Price $12 for Qty

When the Voucher is posted it hits the expense account for:

Voucher Price * Voucher Qty 12 *5=3$60
And relieves the encumbrance of
PO Price * Voucher Qty 10 * 5 =550

expense that was not encumbered

Voucher Price * Voucher Qty 8*5=%40 maximurn of $607.20 for
the ine within tolerance.
and relieves the encumbrance of Line 1 will relieve the
$1340.00 encumbrance,
PO Price * Voucher Qty 10 * 5= 550 Figure and reduce the overall
balance of the expense
This increases the available (unencumbered) balance in this account by $10 because it relieved the encumbrance at the = A = :;:t‘jg:l:l‘;]";m

Since the Voucher price is higher the overall balance on this account is reduced by $10 because it took the extra $10 as an

7.3.2 POs That are Overpaid

Ifthe PO s not a zero-tolerance PO, and the threshold is set at 10%, then the system will allow overpayment on lines on a
PO up t0 but not exceeding the 10% tolerance per fine.

For example, a PO is cut for $500.00, with 2 10% tolerance threshold specified on Module Control Sequence # 2201

PO uary- Posted

Line 1for $1,340.00 wil
allowa $134.00 overage,
wihich comes to a
maximum of $1,444.00
for the fine within the
10% tolerance.

Line 2 for $552.00 will
allowa $55.20 overage,
which comes to a

overage

Line 2 cannot exceed
5607.20, and will have to
. be adjusted per the

- e instructions on the error
report when the batch is
checked

The line for §1104.00
voucher paymentis
equal to the PO price
Figure 6 Overpay a Line on a PO within 10% tolerance, and a second line exceeds the tolerance

LERR Printed 10-Mar 2023 at 11:20:50 Page 1
ad

2 5
cta

Figure 7 The error check shows that line 2 exceeds the 10% tolerance and will not be paid

The PO must be adjustad ta allow the payment of $614.00. Each lin2is considered independantly, and even though the
entire PO isstll within the encumbered amount pius the tolerance, this fine i not within the 10% tolerance.

[ADM-AUC-DOC-228]

3 Vendor Changes Field Logging [Enhancement]

Module Maintenance >
Interfaces/Imports >
Site Specific >

Help Reference Library
Remove Vendors Flagged for Deletion
Remove Items Flagged for Deletion
Merge Vendors
Vendors with no Activity Report (Dormant)

Email Distribution Lists

Ernail Users

Field Logging - Accounts Payable Module Control
Field Logging - Vendors

ADMINS added field logging to the Enter Vendors screen. This
means that when changes are made to a vendor record, there
is an audit trail. To access the information, from the menu,
select:

== Property of ADMINS, Inc. No unauthorized use, distribution or reproduction permitted.

Page 3 of 5



ADMINS Unified Community

Release Notes — Version 23.2

Purchase Orders

June 2023

Purchase Orders P Module Maintenance P Field Logging — Vendors

Goto

Actions

== [AUC] 2233-Field Logging - Vendors |

File Edit Ledgers Purchase Orders Accounts Payable Fixed Assets

B S S e + M B Q B M

Human Resources Budget Collections Tax Motor Excise  Misc Billing  System  Favorites  Help

Field Logging - Vendors

rVend or

ADMINS INC

e
1 Excel

2 Edit List
_—

Remit Change Date Time User

0 17-Apr-2023 17100 THERESA
R0 17-Apr-2023 17:00 THERESA
PO 17-Apr-2023 17:00 THERESA

PO 17-Apr-2023 16:59 THERESA

Field
Defaul

Defaul

Defaul

Tailin

From/To
t Check Type M

t Check Type

Z =

t Check Type

g Vendor Flagz

i

Figure 2 The Field Logging — Vendors screen shows who, when, and what was changed

The changes made on the Enter Vendors screen will all be logged and available on this Field Logging screen. That includes all
changes to all the tabs with the exception that changes are not logged for the attachments tab. This will help answer
questions users may have about who changed vendor information.

Enter Vendors

‘ Vendor

B AOMING INC

Certified Vendor?  Yes - No
Certified By
Date Certified

Remittance o1 of 01 AddressType fccounts Paushle

Address 1 15

LEWIS WHARF

Address 2

Address 3

State A

City [BOST!
Zip Code |)2110-3927

(1]

Country

Contact fon

Title

1 Phone# [(617) d454-5100 Bxt 000 Type B Business
2Phone# [(617) 494-8645 Bt 000 Type F Fax

iName FOFDNG T Notes 1 fiddress change fron 432
2Name |ACCESS INTERMATIONAL 2
SortName [DMING IHC 3
"

olunbis St, per letter dated
ey 15, 2009

Web Site
General Delivery E-mail

PO E-mail Address

ACH E-mail Address
BID E-mail Address

elnins com

Send POs to Vendor via E-mail No Yes

Enter Vendors
Certified Vendor? ‘e No
Certified By
Vendor pOAING THC Date Cerlified
1 Name/Address 2Addresses 4 Attachment (70} 8 ttems. 9 User Defined
Restrict Access To OTown O School @ Both Authorized Representatives
Federal D# Pi-1102721  Type ONone (OSS# @ TaxID
BankCode [ Name Title
HBAZ 00D0-0000-0 Prenate [ Mot Active f [
BankAccount [ Type | Prone# [{000) 000-0000 o000 |
Customer#
HR ACH TaxPayment Type (O CTUnem O Federal (OState @ None [ [
CT Unemployment# 000000000 Phone# [(000) 000-0000 o000 [
Terms IR Due Upon Receipt. [ [
Class ONCL Unclassified Phone# [{000) 000-0600 o600 [
Winarity Code [ Hold Code [
1009 Code | Form I [
Phone# [(000) 000-0000 0000 [
PaymentType CPrinted Ck (@ Wire OacH ONo Check
Separate Check? OYes @ No
1TimeVendor? OYes @ No Tailing Vendor @Yes  ONo Send Bids Via
State BidList? OYes @ No O usmail [J callfor PickUp
Local vendor? OYes @ No O Email [ Other
Business Type  [Other ~] O Fax
Certified Vendor? () Yes @ No Insurance Certificate Expires [
Certified By

Date Certified |
Note ]

Werge To Vendor H00000 Addresses on File: 1

Figure 3 Changes made on the above screens will be logged

1 Excel

2 Edit List

FromiTo

Remit Change Date Time User Field
PO 17-Apr-2023 17300 THERESA Default Check Type N
W
0 17-Apr-2023 1700 THERESA Default Check Tyee W
N
PO 17-Apr-2023 17:00 THERESA Default Check Type
W
P 17-Apr-2023 16:59 THERESA Tailing Yendor Flag
W
p1 T 01-May-2023 16133 THERESA Second Mame

ACCESS INTERMATIONAL

There are two buttons on the left side of the
Field Logging screen. The [1 Excel] button
will display an Excel report of the currently
selected vendor field changes.

== Property of ADMINS, Inc. No unauthorized use, distribution or reproduction permitted. Page 4 of 5



6 ADMINS Unified Community Release Notes — Version 23.2

Purchase Orders June 2023
B C D E F e H
1 'Name Remit Change-Date Time User Field Old New
2 |[aDMiNS NG "B0 17-4pr-2023  17:00  THERESA Default Check Type N w
3 |[aDMINSINC B0 17-Apr-2023 1700 THERESA Default Check Type w N
4 |[aDMINSINC  "B0 17-4pr-2023 1700 THERESA Default Check Type w
5 |[aDMINSINC B0 17-Apr-2023 1658  THERESA  Tailing Vendor Flag Y
6 |[aDMINSINC  "B1 01-May-2023 1633 THERESA Second Name ACCESS INTERMATIONAL
7
SE T ——— " There is also an Edit List available from the Field
Ficld Logging Report - Vendors Logging screen. Run the [2 Edit List] as PDF or Excel,
‘;:: o D":svg”” ﬁ‘““'““: o and optionally filter the edit list by specifying up to
Optional: Restrictta this User | I nine vendor numbers, providing a date range, or
sore O¥enitad) @ Gty Ul (S A e s restricting the edit list to a single user. Sort the edit list
Aun 3@ POF O Exel by Vendor Number, Change User, or Change Date.
Lookup 0K Cancel Clear All

2254-APPORVENFLG. RER Fage 1

001833 ADMINS INC 00 17-Apr-2023 17:00 THERESA Default Check Type  Old: W

001833 ADMINE INC 00 17-Apr-2023 17:00 THERESA Default Check Type

ACCESE INTERMATIONAL

Figure 4 Edit List shows vendor number, name, change date & time, change user, field, and “old” & “new” values

[ADM-AUC-AP-1202]

4 Help Reference Library & ADMINS Website Updates

Added the following new or updated content to the Help Reference Library and the ADMINS.com website.

4.1 New Content in the Help Reference Library

PO Processing PO-105 PO Types, Encumbrances, & How Payments are Processed [Updated]

4.2 New Content on ADMINS.com

Encumbrances, How Payments are Processed, & PO Types [Available on the ADMINS.com website]
Maintaining Email Distribution Lists [ADM-AUC-DEMO-47]
Attachments in AUC [New]
Printing to the Local Printer [New]

== Property of ADMINS, Inc. No unauthorized use, distribution or reproduction permitted. Page 5 of 5


https://admins.com/
https://img1.wsimg.com/blobby/go/963fb664-6a25-4707-aa0c-2e6fa2e5fcda/downloads/AUC_PO_Types.pdf?ver=1678481710155
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=eYiMVT-znW4
https://youtu.be/oS9lM_oU2fU
https://youtu.be/i7sXIPDpWfM

